



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**CRLMP No. 352 of 2026**

***Bijay Kumar Sahu***

.....

***Petitioner***

Ms. A. Dash, Advocate

-versus-

***State of Odisha and others***

.....

***Opposite Parties***

Mr. S. K. Rout,  
Additional Standing Counsel

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**15.04.2026**

**Order No.**

03.

(Through hybrid Mode)

1. Perusal of the order dated 23.03.2026 reveals that there is a typographical error in the second line, where the date 20.01.2024 has been typed as 20.01.2046. There is another typographical error in the 6<sup>th</sup> line of paragraph one, where in place of the word “executed”, the word “issued” has been typed.
2. In place of the date “20.01.2046”, “20.01.2024” be substituted and in place of the word “issued” the word “executed” be substituted. The corrected order be uploaded in the website.
3. On 31.03.2026, Mr. Mohanty, learned Additional Standing Counsel had prayed for an adjournment to obtain instructions. Today, when the matter is taken up, Mr. S.K. Rout, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits that no instructions have been received.
4. As there were two typographical errors in order dated 23.03.2026, this Court feels in the interest of justice some more time should be granted to the learned Additional Standing Counsel to obtain instructions.



5. List this matter on 24.04.2026 to enable the learned Additional Standing Counsel to obtain instructions from the SP, Balasore as well as the IIC, Singla Police Station, as to why the non-bailable warrant issued by the learned JMFC, Betnoti in ICC No. 12 of 2023, first issued on 20.01.2024 and subsequent repeated reminders, has not been executed.

**(Savitri Ratho)**  
**Judge**

*Subhalaxmi*