



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLMP No. 352 of 2026**

***Bijay Kumar Sahu***

....

***Petitioner***

Ms. A. Dash, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha & Others***

....

***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Amitabh Pradhan,  
Additional Standing Counsel

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**24.04.2026**

**Order No.**

(Through hybrid Mode)

04. 1. Pursuant to orders dated 23.03.2026, 31.03.2026 and 15.04.2026, instructions dated 23.04.2026 of the I.I.C., Singla Police Station is received.
2. The instructions dated 23.04.2026 of the I.I.C., Singla Police Station are extracted below:-

*“With reference to the above noted subject, I have the honour to report that I have conducted raid to execute the warrant Sushanta Kumar Das, S/o- Harihar Das at Village- Singla, PS- Singla, Dist- Balasore but could not succeed. Hence requested I may kindly be allowed for extension of above time period within which comply with the direction of Hon'ble Court and obliged.”*



3. In this cryptic instruction, it has not been stated as to when and where he has conducted the raid. So Mr. Amitabh Pradhan, learned Additional Standing Counsel is directed to obtain instructions from the S.P. of Police, Balasore regarding steps taken by the Police for execution of the NBW issued by the learned J.M.F.C., Betnoti on 20.01.2024 and in respect of which, letter has been issued to the S.P., Balasore by the learned J.M.F.C., Betnoti for directing the concerned Police Station to execute the NBW.

4. List this case on 04.05.2026.

***(Savitri Ratho)***  
***Judge***

*Sukanta*